

No. 11-182

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ARIZONA and JANICE K. BREWER, Governor of the  
State of Arizona, in her official capacity,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED FOOD AND  
COMMERCIAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL  
UNION, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
TEAMSTERS, UNITED FARM WORKERS OF  
AMERICA, AND CHANGE TO WIN AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

JUDITH A. SCOTT  
ORRIN BAIRD  
Service Employees  
International Union  
1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Tel: (202) 730-7455  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Service Employees  
International Union*

STEPHEN P. BERZON  
JONATHAN WEISSGLASS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAROLINE P. CINCOTTA  
Altshuler Berzon LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Tel: (415) 421-7151  
jweissglass@altshulerberzon.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

March 26, 2012

---

---

Peake DeLancey Printers, LLC - (301) 341-4600 - Cheverly MD

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

NICHOLAS W. CLARK  
DEBORAH GAYDOS  
United Food and Commercial  
Workers International Union  
1775 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel: (202) 223-3111  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*United Food and Commercial*  
*Workers International Union*

BRADLEY T. RAYMOND  
International Brotherhood of Teamsters  
25 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Tel: (202) 624-7479  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*International Brotherhood of Teamsters*

MARIO MARTINEZ  
United Farm Workers of America  
1227 California Avenue  
Bakersfield, CA 93304  
Tel: (661) 324-8100  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*United Farm Workers of America*

PATRICK J. SZYMANSKI  
Change to Win  
1900 L Street, N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Tel: (202) 721-6035  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Change to Win*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT .....  | 3    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 4    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 7    |
| I. SECTION 5(C) IS IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTED<br>BY THE IMMIGRATION REFORM AND<br>CONTROL ACT OF 1986.....  | 7    |
| A. In Enacting The Comprehensive<br>Immigration Policy Of The United States,<br>Congress Explicitly Rejected Criminal<br>Sanctions On Unauthorized Workers In<br>Favor Of A Complex And Nuanced<br>Scheme Of Employer Sanctions And<br>Administrative Immigration<br>Consequences..... | 7    |
| B. Arizona’s Severe Criminal Sanctions For<br>Unauthorized Workers Are Preempted<br>By Congress’ Comprehensive Scheme<br>For Regulating Unauthorized Workers .....   | 20   |
| II. <i>WHITING</i> DOES NOT GOVERN THIS<br>CASE .....  | 28   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 31   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....  | 30            |
| <i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....                        | 24, 26        |
| <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....                         | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>CSX Transport v. Easterwood</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....  | 7, 22, 23     |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> ,<br>131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011) .....              | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....                                   | 30            |
| <i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....                           | 7, 24         |
| <i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....  | 8, 25, 31     |
| <i>Freightliner Corp v. Myrick</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 280 (1995) .....  | 21, 30        |
| <i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....                                  | 30            |
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> ,<br>312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 137 (2002) .....                            | 7, 16         |
| <i>Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 495 (1988) ..... | 6, 7, 21      |
| <i>Rush Prudential HMO v. Moran</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 355 (2002) .....                                       | 30            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> ,<br>537 U.S. 51 (2002).....                                      | 22            |
| <i>Torao Takahashi v. Fish &amp; Game Commission</i> ,<br>334 U.S. 410 (1948).....                   | 25, 29        |
| <i>United States v. Arizona</i> ,<br>641 F.3d 339 (2011).....  | 4             |
| <i>United States v. Arizona</i> ,<br>703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010).....                        | 4             |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 555 (2009).....   | 7, 30         |
| STATUTES AND TREATIES  |               |
| Chinese Student Protection Act,<br>Pub. L. No. 102-404 (1992).....                                   | 20            |
| Haitian Refugee Immigration Fairness Act,<br>Pub. L. No. 105-277 (1998).....                         | 20            |
| Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant<br>Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No.<br>104-208 ..... | 18            |
| Immigration and Nationality Act, 66 Stat. 163<br>(1952).....   | 5, 7, 16      |
| Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986,<br>Pub. L. No. 99-603.....                               | <i>passim</i> |
| Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American<br>Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 105-100 (1997) .....           | 20            |
| Pub. L. No. 95-412 (1978).....   | 13            |
| 8 U.S.C. §1101.....  | 7             |
| 8 U.S.C. §1158 .....   | 19, 28        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| 8 U.S.C. §1227(a)(1)(C)(i) .....  | 19            |
| 8 U.S.C. §1229a(a)(3) .....   | 19, 27        |
| 8 U.S.C. §1229a(c)(4) .....   | 19            |
| 8 U.S.C. §1229b .....   | 19            |
| 8 U.S.C. §1255.....   | 19, 20        |
| 8 U.S.C. §1255(c)(2) .....  | 19, 20        |
| 8 U.S.C. §1255(i) .....   | 20            |
| 8 U.S.C. §1255(k) .....   | 20            |
| 8 U.S.C. §1324a.....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 U.S.C. §1324c(a) .....  | 18            |
| 18 U.S.C. §1546(a) .....  | 18            |
| 18 U.S.C. §1546(b)(3) .....   | 18            |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-707(A)(1).....   | 4, 23         |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-802(A).....  | 4             |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-902(A)(5).....   | 4             |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. §23-212(A).....  | 28, 29        |
| Cal. Lab. Code §2805 (1984).....  | 30            |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. §31-51k (1972) .....   | 30            |
| Fla. Stat. §448.09 (1973).....  | 30            |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. §21-4409 (1977).....  | 30            |
| La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §23-995 (1985) .....  | 30            |
| 1951 United Nations Convention Relating to the<br>Status of Refugees, 19 U.S.T. 6223 (1968) ..... | 28            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| REGULATIONS AND FEDERAL REGISTER  |               |
| Adjustment of Status for Certain Nationals of<br>Nicaragua and Cuba, 63 Fed. Reg. 27,823<br>(May 21, 1998)..... | 20            |
| Adjustment of Status for Certain Nationals of<br>Haiti, 64 Fed. Reg. 25,756 (May 12, 1999) .....                | 20            |
| 8 C.F.R. §274a.2(b)(4) .....  | 18            |
| LEGISLATIVE HISTORY   |               |
| 118 Cong. Rec. 30,155 (1972) .....  | 12            |
| 119 Cong. Rec. 14,184 (1973) .....  | 12            |
| 131 Cong. Rec. 23,718 (1985) .....  | 16            |
| 131 Cong. Rec. 24,308 (1985) .....  | 15            |
| 131 Cong. Rec. 24,316 (1985) .....  | 16            |
| 132 Cong. Rec. 29,988 (1986) .....  | 15, 16        |
| 132 Cong. Rec. 32,410 (1986) .....  | 13            |
| H.R. 16188, 92d Cong. (1972) .....  | 12            |
| H.R. 8713, 94th Cong. (1975).....   | 13            |
| H.R. 9531, 95th Cong. (1977).....   | 31            |
| H.R. Rep. No. 92-1366 (1972) .....  | 12            |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-506 (1975) .....   | 30            |
| H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I) (1986) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| S. 2242, 95th Cong. (1977) .....  | 31            |
| S. Rep. No. 99-132 (1985).....  | 9, 14, 15     |
| Hearings Before the Subcomm. No. 1 of the<br>H. Comm. on the Judiciary, pt. 1, 92d Cong.<br>(1971).....         | 9, 10, 30     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Refugee Policy of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. (1985).....  | 14, 15, 16 |
| Statement of the President Upon Signing S. 1200, Nov. 10, 1986, <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5856-1 .....   | 8, 16, 18  |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |            |
| Congressional Research Service Report RS22413 (May 3, 2006).....   | 19         |
| Nancy Humel Montwieler, <i>The Immigration Reform Law of 1986: Analysis, Text, and Legislative History</i> (1987).....   | 9          |
| <i>U.S. Immigration Policy and the National Interest: The Final Report and Recommendations of the Select Commission on Immigration and Refugee Policy with Supplemental Views By Commissioners</i> (Mar. 1, 1981)..... | 13, 14     |
